

No. 02-361

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

---

**BRIEF OF THE GREENVILLE, SC, KAYSVILLE, UT,  
AND KENTON COUNTY, KY PUBLIC LIBRARIES  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel*  
H. JOHANNES GALLEY  
DAVID CASTRO  
Center for the  
Community Interest 1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 2112  
The Lincoln Building  
60 E. 42nd Street  
New York, NY 10165

KENNETH C. BASS, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
STERNE, KESSLER,  
GOLDSTEIN & FOX, P.L.L.C.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 218-7825

January, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interests of the <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The First Amendment Does Not Preclude Use of Internet Filtering Systems in Public Libraries .....	3
A. This Court Has Never Held That The First Amendment Applies to A Public Library’s Acquisition Decisions – Amici Submit It Does Not.....	4
B. If The First Amendment Applies, The “Reasonable Basis” Standard Applies, Not The “Strict Scrutiny” Standard .....	8
C. Internet Filtering Meets Both the “Reasonableness” and the “Least Restrictive Means” Tests .....	11
D. Libraries, Like the Postal Service, Are Not Compelled to Transport Obscene Materials .....	13
II. Public Libraries Have a Duty, Not Merely a Right, to Filter Internet Pornography to Avoid Facilitating The Felonies That Are Committed When Patrons Access Obscenity Or Child Pornography .....	15
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	11
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	13, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1977).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11
<i>General Media Comm. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza- Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	21
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	13, 15
<i>Lee Art Theater, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 392 U.S. 636 (1968).....	10
<i>Manual Enterprises v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962).....	14
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	7
<u>Cases -- Continued</u>	

<i>Paulsen v. County of Nassau</i> , 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Perry Educ. Assn v. Perry Local Educators' Assn</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977) .....	14
<i>The Gay Guardian Newspaper v. Ochoopee Regional Library System</i> 02-CV-104 (S.D. Ga.) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 910 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Kuennen</i> , 901 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 656 (D. Md. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Schein</i> , 31 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1465 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	20

Other References

*Greenville County (SC) Library System Case Study for N2H2*, (June 2001), available  
[http://www.n2h2.com/pdf/library\\_case\\_study.pdf](http://www.n2h2.com/pdf/library_case_study.pdf)..... 19

Mark S. Nadel, *The First Amendment's Limitations on the Use of Internet Filtering in Public and School Libraries: What Content Can Libraries Exclude?*, 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1117 (2000)..... 5

*Operations Committee Report on Internet Use Policy to Full Board of Greenville County Library* (2000), available  
<http://www.copacommission.com/papers/greenvillereport.pdf>..... 19

Opinion of the Tennessee Attorney General (2000), available  
[www.attorneygeneral.state.tn.us/op/2000/OP/OP30.pdf](http://www.attorneygeneral.state.tn.us/op/2000/OP/OP30.pdf) ..... 20

Opinion of the Oklahoma Attorney General, (1997) available  
[www.odl.state.ok.us/fyi/filtering.pdf](http://www.odl.state.ok.us/fyi/filtering.pdf). .... 20

SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH § 8:8 .... 9, 10

*What Would Dewey Do? Libraries Grapple With Internet*, THE NEW YORK Times, Dec. 2, 2002. .... 16

No. 02-361
